1st
2nd
Rovya
1st
2nd
3rd
4th
5th
6th
7th
1st
2nd
3rd
4th
oth
7th
8th
9th
10th
11th
12th
13th
14th
15th
16th
17th
Gren
Gren
Gren
Cold
Cold

Sc Fus Gds 1lst Bn
Sc Fus Gds 2nd Bn

1st
1st
2nd
3rd
4th
5th
oth
7th
8th
9th
10th
11th

Lifeguards
Life Guards
1 Horse Gds
Dragoon Gds
Dragoon Gds
Dragoon Gds
Dragoon Gds
Dragoon Gds
Dragoon Gds
Dragoon Gds
Dragoons
Dragoons
Lancers
Lancers
Dragoons
Hussars
Hussars
Lancers
Hussars

Lt Dragoons
Lancers

Lt Dragoons
Dragoons
Hussars
Lancers
Lancers

Gds 1lst Bn
Gds 2nd Bn
Gds 3rd Bn
s Gds 1st Bn
s Gds 2nd Bn

Foot 1st Bn
Foot 2nd Bn
Foot
Foot
Foot
Foot
Foot
Foot
Foot
Foot
Foot
Foot

Distribution of the British Army

Station

Hyde Park
Windsor

Regent's Park

Canada
Glasgow
Piershill
Birmingham
Nottingham
Manchester
Leeds
Sheffield
Ballincollig
Bengal
Bombay
Dublin
Canada
Leeds
Ipswich
Dorchester
Canterbury
Brighton
Madras
Hounslow
Bombay
Bengal
Dublin
Wellington B
Canada

St.
The Tower
Canada

The Tower
St. J's Wood
Glasgow 1
Canada
Bombay
Bengal
Madras
Corfu
Bombay
Cork 2
America
Bengal
Burnley
Canada 3

31 August 1839

Depot

York

York

George's B

Devonport
Chatham
Chatham
Chatham
Galway
Chatham

Guernsey
Chatham

Portsmouth

Date of
going on
Foreign
Service

May 1838

July 1837
Dec 1821

May 1838

Feb 1819

July 1839
June 1822

Apr 1838

Apr 1838

July 1836
Feb 1825
June 1822
Oct 1831
Dec 1831
July 1821

June 1830
Nov 1832

Jan 1827

Date of
return

from

Foreign
Service

Jan
Feb
Feb

Nov
Jan
May
Jul

1808
1799

Jan
Jan

Nov
May
May
May
Jun

Mar

Jul

May

1828

Nov
Jul

Jul

1828

Jan

Apr

Jan

1816
1816
1816
1818
1816

1813
1814

1816
1816
1818
1823
1813
1828
1838
1828

1814

1823

1818

1814

1814

1836

1836

1838

Whence
Returned

France
France
France

France
France
Portugal
Spain
B. Ayres
Holland
France
France

France
Bengal
Portugal
Portugal
Portugal
Spain
Bombay
Portugal

France
France

France
Portugal
W Indies

Malta

Ionian I



12th
13th
1l4th
15th
l6th
17th
18th
19th
20th
21st
22nd
23rd
24th
25th
26th
27th
28th
29th
30th
31lst
32nd
33rd
34th
35th
36th
37th
38th
39th
40th
41st
42nd
43rd
44th
45th
46th
47th
48th
49th
50th
51st
52nd
53rd
54th
55th
56th
57th
58th
59th
60th

Foot
Foot
Foot
Foot
Foot
Foot
Foot
Foot
Foot
Foot
Foot
Foot
Foot
Foot
Foot
Foot
Foot
Foot
Foot
Foot
Foot
Foot
Foot
Foot
Foot
Foot
Foot
Foot
Foot
Foot
Foot
Foot
Foot
Foot
Foot
Foot
Foot
Foot
Foot
Foot
Foot
Foot
Foot
Foot
Foot
Foot
Foot
Foot
Foot 1st Bn

Station

Mauritius
Bengal
Antigua
Canada 4
Bengal
Bombay
Ceylon
Dublin 5
Stockport
Bengal
Dublin
America
Canada
Devonport 6
Bengal

C of Good Hope

New S Wales
Weedon
Bermuda
Bengal
Canada
Gibraltar
Canada
Mauritius
America
America
Newry 7
Madras
Bombay
Madras
Limerick
Canada
Bengal
Windsor
Gibraltar
Malta
Gibraltar
Bengal
New S Wales

Van D's Land

Barbadoes
Cephalonia
Madras
Madras
Jamaica 8
Madras
Portsmouth
Malta

Vido

Depot

Brecon
Chatham
Chester
Plymouth
Chatham
Chatham
Portsmouth

Chatham

Castlebar
Portsmouth

Chatham
Dover
Chatham

Belfast
Chatham
Fermoy
Tynemouth
Chatham
Chatham
Tralee
Waterford

Chatham
Chatham
Chatham

Naas
Chatham

Jersey
Belturbet
Templemore
Chatham
Chatham
Chatham
Armagh
Plymouth
Chatham
Chatham
Templemore
Chatham

Nenagh
Birr

Date of
going on
Foreign
Service

Sep 1837
Jan 1823
Feb 1836
May 1827
Aug 1819
1830 & 31
Jan 1837

1832 & 33

May 1838
July 1829

May 1828
May 1835
Aug 1835

July 1834
Jan 1825
June 1830
Jan 1837
Aug 1829
Jan 1837
Oct 1830
Oct 1830

July 1826
Dec 1823
Mar 1822

June 1835
June 1822

Oct 1837
Sep 1834
Sep 1838
Dec 1821
July 1834
July 1838
May 1836
Nov 1829
Feb 1819
Dec 1821
Dec 1831
Jan 1825

Sep 1834
Oct 1830

Date of
return
from

Foreign
Service

Aug 1836
May 1837

Apr 1837

Apr 1836

Mar 1838

May 1836

Aug 1837

Mar 1838

Jun 1838

Whence
Returned

W Indies
Bombay

Jamaica

W Indies

Mauritius

Bengal

Ionian I

Madras

Ceylon



60th
6lst
62nd
63rd
64th
65th
ooth
67th
68th
69th
70th
T1lst
72nd
73rd
74th
75th
76th
77th
78th
79th
80th
8lst
82nd
83rd
84th
85th
86th
87th
88th
89th
90th
91st
92nd
93rd
94th
95th
96th
97th
98th
99th

Foot 2nd Bn
Foot
Foot
Foot
Foot
Foot
Foot
Foot
Foot
Foot
Foot
Foot
Foot
Foot
Foot
Foot
Foot
Foot
Foot
Foot
Foot
Foot
Foot
Foot
Foot
Foot
Foot
Foot
Foot
Foot
Foot
Foot
Foot
Foot
Foot
Foot
Foot
Foot
Foot
Foot

Rifle Bde 1st Bn
Rifle Bde 2nd Bn
Royal Staff C

Station

Corfu

Ceylon 9
Madras
Madras
Jamaica
Canada
Canada 10
Barbadoes 11
Jamaica

New Brunswick

St. Vincent
Canada

C of G Hope 12

Canada 13
Trinidad

C of Good Hope

Demerara
Malta
Edinburgh
Manchester
New S Wales
Gibraltar 14
Gibraltar 15
Canada
Kilkenny
Canada
Manchester
Mauritius
Dublin
Antigua
Ceylon

C & St Hel
Malta
America
Madras
Ceylon
Bolton 16
Newbridge
Newcastle
Athlone
Weedon
Woolwich
Hythe

Depot

Clonmel
Cork
Chatham
Chatham
Boyle
Clare Cas
Kinsale
Buttevant
Cork
Youghal
Templemore
Stirling
Dundee
Sheerness
Spike Isl
Plymouth
Enniskillen
Hull

Chatham
Hull
Portsmouth
Londonderry

Plymouth
Drogheda

Gosport
Dover
Aberdeen
Birr
Paisley
Sheerness
Carlisle

Date of
going on
Foreign
Service

Dec 1835
July 1828
June 1830
Oct 1828
Feb 1834
Nov 1829
June 1827
Jan 1832
Sep 1834
Dec 1831
Apr 1834
Apr 1838
July 1828
Sep 1827
Oct 1834
May 1830
Jan 1834
Nov 1837

1837
1836
1837
1834

Mar
May
Jan
May

July 1836

Feb 1831
Oct
Nov
Nov
Feb
Jan
Oct
Oct

1835
1835
1835
1834
1838
1838
1838

Detachments at various periods

Date
retu
from
Fore
Serv

Feb
Oct

May
Apr

Sep

Sep
Sep
Jun
Oct
Sep
Jun

of
rn

ign
ice

1838
1836

1838
1837

1836

1835
1836
1837
1837
1836
1837

Whence
Returned

Ceylon
Canada

Jamaica
W Indies

Ionian I

N America
Ceylon
Cape
Mauritius
America
Ionian I



Colonial Corps

1st West Indies Regiment at St. Lucia

2nd West Indies Regiment at Jamaica &c

Ceylon Rifle Regt at Ceylon

Cape Mounted Rifles at Cape of Good Hope

Royal African Corps at Sierra Leone

Royal New Foundland Veteran Companies at Newfoundland
Royal Malta Fencibles at Malta

Ordered to Gibraltar

Ordered to Gibraltar

To return home on being relieved by 1lst Bn Royals
Return home on being relieved by 25th
to relieve 72nd at the Cape

Ordered to the Cape of Good Hope
Ordered to Gibraltar

Ordered to America

Ordered home

Return home on being relieved by 67th
Ordered to America

Return home on being relieved by 19th
Return home on being relieved by 56th
Ordered to West Indies

Ordered to West Indies

Ordered to New South Wales
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