Distribution of the British Army 31 August 1839

	Station	Depot	Date of going on Foreign Service	Date of return from Foreign Service	Whence Returned
lst Lifeguards 2nd Life Guards Royal Horse Gds 1st Dragoon Gds	Hyde Park Windsor Regent's Park Canada	York	May 1838	Jan 1816 Feb 1816 Feb 1816	France France France
2nd Dragoon Gds 3rd Dragoon Gds 4th Dragoon Gds 5th Dragoon Gds 6th Dragoon Gds 7th Dragoon Gds 1st Dragoons 2nd Dragoons 3rd Lancers 4th Lancers	Glasgow Piershill Birmingham Nottingham Manchester Leeds Sheffield Ballincollig Bengal Bombay		July 1837 Dec 1821	Nov 1818 Jan 1816 May 1813 Jul 1814 1808 1799 Jan 1816 Jan 1816	France France Portugal Spain B. Ayres Holland France France
6th Dragoons 7th Hussars	Dublin Canada	York	May 1838	Nov 1818	France
8th Hussars 9th Lancers 10th Hussars 11th Lt Dragoons	Leeds Ipswich Dorchester Canterbury			May 1823 May 1813 May 1828 Jun 1838	Bengal Portugal Portugal
12th Lancers 13th Lt Dragoons	Brighton Madras		Feb 1819	Mar 1828	Portugal
14th Dragoons 15th Hussars 16th Lancers	Hounslow Bombay Bengal		July 1839 June 1822	Jul 1814	Spain
17th Lancers Gren Gds 1st Bn Gren Gds 2nd Bn	Dublin Wellington B Canada		Apr 1838	May 1823 1828	Bombay Portugal
Gren Gds 3rd Bn Colds Gds 1st Bn Colds Gds 2nd Bn	St. George's B The Tower			Nov 1818 Jul 1814	France France
Sc Fus Gds 1st Bn Sc Fus Gds 2nd Bn Sc Fus Gds 2nd Bn 1st Foot 1st Bn	Canada The Tower St. J's Wood Glasgow 1		Apr 1838	Jul 1814 1828 Jan 1836	France Portugal W Indies
1st Foot 2nd Bn 2nd Foot 3rd Foot 4th Foot 5th Foot 6th Foot	Canada Bombay Bengal Madras Corfu Bombay	Devonport Chatham Chatham Chatham Galway Chatham	July 1836 Feb 1825 June 1822 Oct 1831 Dec 1831 July 1821		
7th Foot 8th Foot 9th Foot	Cork 2 America Bengal	Guernsey Chatham	June 1830 Nov 1832	Apr 1836	Malta
10th Foot 11th Foot	Burnley Canada 3	Portsmouth	Jan 1827	Jan 1838	Ionian I

	Station	Depot	Date of going on Foreign Service	Date of return from Foreign Service	Whence Returned
12th Foot	Mauritius	Brecon	Sep 1837		
13th Foot	Bengal	Chatham	Jan 1823		
14th Foot	Antigua	Chester	Feb 1836		
15th Foot	Canada 4	Plymouth	May 1827		
16th Foot	Bengal	Chatham	Aug 1819		
17th Foot	Bombay	Chatham	1830 & 31		
18th Foot	Ceylon	Portsmouth	Jan 1837		
19th Foot	Dublin 5			Aug 1836	W Indies
20th Foot	Stockport			May 1837	Bombay
21st Foot	Bengal	Chatham	1832 & 33		
22nd Foot	Dublin			Apr 1837	Jamaica
23rd Foot	America	Castlebar	May 1838		
24th Foot	Canada	Portsmouth	July 1829		
25th Foot	Devonport 6			Apr 1836	W Indies
26th Foot	Bengal	Chatham	May 1828		
27th Foot	C of Good Hope	Dover	May 1835		
28th Foot	New S Wales	Chatham	Aug 1835	1000	
29th Foot	Weedon	Delfert	T	Mar 1838	Mauritius
30th Foot	Bermuda	Belfast Chatham	July 1834 Jan 1825		
31st Foot 32nd Foot	Bengal Canada	Fermoy	June 1830		
33rd Foot	Gibraltar	Tynemouth	Jan 1837		
34th Foot	Canada	Chatham	Aug 1829		
35th Foot	Mauritius	Chatham	Jan 1837		
36th Foot	America	Tralee	Oct 1830		
37th Foot	America	Waterford	Oct 1830		
38th Foot	Newry 7			May 1836	Bengal
39th Foot	Madras	Chatham	July 1826	-	2
40th Foot	Bombay	Chatham	Dec 1823		
41st Foot	Madras	Chatham	Mar 1822		
42nd Foot	Limerick			Aug 1837	Ionian I
43rd Foot	Canada	Naas	June 1835		
44th Foot	Bengal	Chatham	June 1822		
45th Foot	Windsor			Mar 1838	Madras
46th Foot	Gibraltar	Jersey	Oct 1837		
47th Foot	Malta	Belturbet	Sep 1834		
48th Foot	Gibraltar	Templemore	Sep 1838		
49th Foot 50th Foot	Bengal New S Wales	Chatham Chatham	Dec 1821		
51st Foot	Van D's Land	Chatham	July 1834 July 1838		
52nd Foot	Barbadoes	Armagh	May 1836		
53rd Foot	Cephalonia	Plymouth	Nov 1829		
54th Foot	Madras	Chatham	Feb 1819		
55th Foot	Madras	Chatham	Dec 1821		
56th Foot	Jamaica 8	Templemore	Dec 1831		
57th Foot	Madras	Chatham	Jan 1825		
58th Foot	Portsmouth			Jun 1838	Ceylon
59th Foot	Malta	Nenagh	Sep 1834		-
60th Foot 1st Bn	Vido	Birr	Oct 1830		

	Station	Depot	Date of going on Foreign Service	Date of return from Foreign Service	Whence Returned
60th Foot 2nd Bn	Corfu	Clonmel	Dec 1835		
61st Foot	Ceylon 9	Cork	July 1828		
62nd Foot	Madras	Chatham	June 1830		
63rd Foot	Madras	Chatham	Oct 1828		
64th Foot	Jamaica	Boyle	Feb 1834		
65th Foot	Canada	Clare Cas	Nov 1829		
66th Foot	Canada 10	Kinsale	June 1827		
67th Foot	Barbadoes 11	Buttevant	Jan 1832		
68th Foot	Jamaica	Cork	Sep 1834		
69th Foot	New Brunswick	Youghal	Dec 1831		
70th Foot	St. Vincent	Templemore	Apr 1834		
71st Foot	Canada	Stirling	Apr 1838		
72nd Foot	C of G Hope 12	Dundee	July 1828		
73rd Foot	Canada 13	Sheerness	Sep 1827		
74th Foot	Trinidad	Spike Isl	Oct 1834		
75th Foot	C of Good Hope	Plymouth	May 1830		
76th Foot	Demerara	Enniskillen	Jan 1834		
77th Foot 78th Foot	Malta Edinburgh	Hull	Nov 1837	Feb 1838	Coulon
79th Foot	Manchester			Oct 1836	Ceylon Canada
80th Foot	New S Wales	Chatham	Mar 1837	000 1050	Callaua
81st Foot	Gibraltar 14	Hull	May 1836		
82nd Foot	Gibraltar 15	Portsmouth	Jan 1837		
83rd Foot	Canada	Londonderry	May 1834		
84th Foot	Kilkenny	Domaonactry	110 1 2001	May 1838	Jamaica
85th Foot	Canada	Plymouth	July 1836		
86th Foot	Manchester	1	<u> </u>	Apr 1837	W Indies
87th Foot	Mauritius	Drogheda	Feb 1831	1	
88th Foot	Dublin	2		Sep 1836	Ionian I
89th Foot	Antigua	Gosport	Oct 1835	-	
90th Foot	Ceylon	Dover	Nov 1835		
91st Foot	C & St Hel	Aberdeen	Nov 1835		
92nd Foot	Malta	Birr	Feb 1834		
93rd Foot	America	Paisley	Jan 1838		
94th Foot	Madras	Sheerness	Oct 1838		
95th Foot	Ceylon	Carlisle	Oct 1838		
96th Foot	Bolton 16			Sep 1835	N America
97th Foot	Newbridge			Sep 1836	Ceylon
98th Foot	Newcastle			Jun 1837	Cape
99th Foot	Athlone			Oct 1837	Mauritius
Rifle Bde 1st Bn	Weedon			Sep 1836	America
Rifle Bde 2nd Bn	Woolwich			Jun 1837	Ionian I
Royal Staff C Hythe Detachments at various periods					

Colonial Corps

1st West Indies Regiment at St. Lucia 2nd West Indies Regiment at Jamaica &c Ceylon Rifle Regt at Ceylon Cape Mounted Rifles at Cape of Good Hope Royal African Corps at Sierra Leone Royal New Foundland Veteran Companies at Newfoundland Royal Malta Fencibles at Malta

1 Ordered to Gibraltar 2 Ordered to Gibraltar 3 To return home on being relieved by 1st Bn Royals 4 Return home on being relieved by 25th 5 to relieve 72nd at the Cape 6 Ordered to the Cape of Good Hope 7 Ordered to Gibraltar 8 Ordered to America 9 Ordered home 10 Return home on being relieved by 67th 11 Ordered to America 12 Return home on being relieved by 19th 13 Return home on being relieved by 56th 14 Ordered to West Indies 15 Ordered to West Indies 16 Ordered to New South Wales

The Naval and Military Gazette and East India and Colonial Chronicle, 1839

Copyright GFN 1994.